



Agenda Item No. (13)(a)

To: Finance-Auditing Committee/Committee of the Whole
Meeting of May 20, 2021

From: Joseph M. Wire, Auditor-Controller
Denis J. Mulligan, General Manager

Subject: **MONTHLY REVIEW OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (FOR TEN MONTHS
ENDING APRIL 2021)**
A) STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENSES

Recommendation

The following report is provided for informational purposes and no action is recommended.

Summary

This report provides the attached financial statements for ten months ending April 30, 2021, for the Committee's information.

Consolidated District Revenues (000s) for ten months (April 30, 2021) were:

Current Year Actual	\$143,911.4
Last Year Actual	\$185,531.8
Current Year Budget (Revised)	\$129,170.2

Consolidated District Expenses (000s) for ten months (April 30, 2021) were:

Current Year Actual	\$163,892.7
Last Year Actual	\$184,499.6
Current Year Budget (Revised)	\$200,304.4

Consolidated Revenues over Expenses (000s) for ten months (April 30, 2021) were:

Current Year Actual	(\$19,981.3)
Last Year Actual	\$1,032.2
Current Year Budget (Revised)	(\$71,134.2)

Fiscal Impact

There is no fiscal impact associated with this informational report.

Attachments

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Consolidated (in \$000)
For Period Ending 04/30/2021

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)
Revenues								
Operating Revenues								
Toll Revenues	010	106,170.9	10,178.7	84,938.4	112,449.8	88,475.8	(27,511.4)	(3,537.4)
Transit Fares	020	14,414.9	360.5	2,853.2	26,091.1	12,012.5	(23,237.9)	(9,159.3)
Other Operating Income	040	1,449.7	22.9	1,039.7	2,792.5	1,208.3	(1,752.8)	(168.6)
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	9,550.5	836.0	8,427.3	8,167.1	7,958.8	260.2	468.5
Total Operating Revenues		131,586.0	11,398.1	97,258.6	149,500.5	109,655.4	(52,241.9)	(12,396.8)
Operating Assistance								
State Operating Assistance	050	17,973.8	2,417.3	15,678.1	24,937.9	14,978.2	(9,259.8)	699.9
Federal Operating Assistance	060	172.0	0.0	28,075.2	69.9	143.3	28,005.3	27,931.9
Local Operating Assistance	070	1,771.9	163.0	1,627.1	2,393.6	1,476.6	(766.5)	150.5
Total Operating Assistance		19,917.7	2,580.3	45,380.4	27,401.4	16,598.1	17,979.0	28,782.3
Non Oper Inc-Investment								
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	3,500.0	386.8	1,272.4	8,629.9	2,916.7	(7,357.5)	(1,644.3)
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		3,500.0	386.8	1,272.4	8,629.9	2,916.7	(7,357.5)	(1,644.3)
Total Revenues		155,003.7	14,365.2	143,911.4	185,531.8	129,170.2	(41,620.4)	14,741.2
Expenditures								
Operating Expenses								
Salaries	110	82,816.3	4,914.0	53,722.6	61,628.2	67,879.4	7,905.6	14,156.8
Fringe Benefits	130	69,133.7	5,004.9	53,289.5	53,344.5	57,157.2	55.0	3,867.7
Professional Fees	210	18,318.5	1,402.4	8,881.5	14,512.6	15,265.5	5,631.1	6,384.0
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	7,124.4	601.3	6,654.3	7,154.1	5,939.2	499.8	(715.1)
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	11,023.0	398.5	2,886.7	7,704.4	9,186.2	4,817.7	6,299.5
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	7,474.1	429.0	5,331.9	5,988.3	6,236.0	656.4	904.1
Utilities	410	2,032.1	163.5	1,644.2	1,651.3	1,695.5	7.1	51.3
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	6,895.0	396.9	4,234.4	4,030.2	5,746.8	(204.2)	1,512.4
Purchased Transportation Svcs	710	1,943.2	187.7	1,315.9	1,564.7	1,619.4	248.8	303.5
General Administration	810	1,445.9	203.0	321.8	665.0	1,208.9	343.2	887.1
Capital Contributions	890	21,000.0	1,750.0	17,500.0	18,038.3	17,500.0	538.3	0.0
Leases and Rental	910	877.6	126.1	824.9	600.5	731.6	(224.4)	(93.3)
Depreciation	920	9,965.0	778.8	7,198.0	6,985.5	8,305.4	(212.5)	1,107.4
Total Operating Expenses		240,048.8	16,356.1	163,805.7	183,867.6	198,471.1	20,061.9	34,665.4
Non Operating Expenses								
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	2,200.0	5.0	87.0	632.0	1,833.3	545.0	1,746.3
Total Non Operating Expenses		2,200.0	5.0	87.0	632.0	1,833.3	545.0	1,746.3
Total Expenditures		242,248.8	16,361.1	163,892.7	184,499.6	200,304.4	20,606.9	36,411.7
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(87,245.1)	(1,995.9)	(19,981.3)	1,032.2	(71,134.2)	(21,013.5)	51,152.9

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 04/30/2021

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Bridge Division								
Revenues								
Operating Revenues								
Toll Revenues	010	106,170.9	10,178.7	84,938.4	112,449.8	88,475.8	(27,511.4)	(3,537.4)
Transit Fares	020	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other Operating Income	040	243.1	12.2	451.5	302.7	202.8	148.8	248.7
MCTD Contract Revenues	041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Operating Revenues		106,414.0	10,190.9	85,389.9	112,752.5	88,678.6	(27,362.6)	(3,288.7)
Operating Assistance								
State Operating Assistance	050	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Local Operating Assistance	070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Total Operating Assistance		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Non Oper Inc-Investment								
Non Oper Inc-Investment	941	3,500.0	386.8	1,272.4	8,629.9	2,916.7	(7,357.5)	(1,644.3)
Total Non Oper Inc-Investment		3,500.0	386.8	1,272.4	8,629.9	2,916.7	(7,357.5)	(1,644.3)
Total Revenues		109,914.0	10,577.7	86,662.3	121,382.4	91,595.3	(34,720.1)	(4,933.0)
Bridge Division								
Expenditures								
Operating Expenses								
Salaries	110	23,642.7	1,627.3	16,997.4	17,992.3	19,095.8	994.9	2,098.4
Fringe Benefits	130	19,070.7	1,657.5	15,646.4	14,578.3	15,639.9	(1,068.1)	(6.5)
Professional Fees	210	13,209.4	1,106.0	6,256.3	10,730.4	11,007.8	4,474.1	4,751.5
Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	2,096.8	207.4	1,693.1	2,026.3	1,748.2	333.2	55.1
Fuel and Related Taxes	310	338.0	65.9	275.7	257.3	281.7	(18.4)	6.0
Repair and Operating Supplies	320	2,966.0	204.7	2,275.7	2,339.3	2,474.8	63.6	199.1
Utilities	410	596.5	48.0	424.1	478.2	498.5	54.1	74.4
Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	2,842.9	177.8	1,750.3	2,083.1	2,369.8	332.8	619.5
General Administration	810	454.3	14.3	138.2	289.8	380.1	151.6	241.9
Capital Contributions	890	15,000.0	1,250.0	12,500.0	12,500.0	12,500.0	0.0	0.0
Leases and Rental	910	1.8	0.9	8.8	2.3	1.5	(6.5)	(7.3)
Depreciation	920	5,729.5	464.0	4,433.7	4,338.4	4,775.2	(95.3)	341.5
Total Operating Expenses		85,948.6	6,823.8	62,399.7	67,615.7	70,773.3	5,216.0	8,373.6
Non Operating Expenses								
Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	2,200.0	5.0	87.0	632.0	1,833.3	545.0	1,746.3
Total Non Operating Expenses		2,200.0	5.0	87.0	632.0	1,833.3	545.0	1,746.3
Total Expenditures		88,148.6	6,828.8	62,486.7	68,247.7	72,606.6	5,761.0	10,119.9
Excess Revenue/(Loss)		21,765.4	3,748.9	24,175.6	53,134.7	18,988.7	(28,959.1)	5,186.9

User: AKO
Report: GL955A

Date: 05/17/2021
Time: 12:15:27

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 04/30/2021

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Bus Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	6,907.4	274.5	2,322.7	11,677.3	5,756.2	(9,354.6)	(3,433.5)
	Other Operating Income 040	671.3	(0.1)	477.9	892.1	559.4	(414.2)	(81.5)
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	9,550.5	836.0	8,427.3	8,167.1	7,958.8	260.2	468.5
	Total Operating Revenues	17,129.2	1,110.4	11,227.9	20,736.5	14,274.4	(9,508.6)	(3,046.5)
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	14,642.5	1,968.5	12,832.9	20,325.9	12,202.1	(7,493.0)	630.8
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	0.0	0.0	19,657.0	69.9	0.0	19,587.1	19,657.0
	Local Operating Assistance 070	1,771.9	163.0	1,627.1	2,393.6	1,476.6	(766.5)	150.5
	Total Operating Assistance	16,414.4	2,131.5	34,117.0	22,789.4	13,678.7	11,327.6	20,438.3
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	33,543.6	3,241.9	45,344.9	43,525.9	27,953.1	1,819.0	17,391.8
Bus Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	44,881.2	2,486.7	28,435.3	33,339.4	37,239.5	4,904.1	8,804.2
	Fringe Benefits 130	39,365.7	2,714.9	30,479.3	30,825.5	32,730.8	346.2	2,251.5
	Professional Fees 210	2,526.6	197.9	1,292.1	1,676.2	2,105.0	384.1	812.9
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	2,577.2	208.5	2,442.5	2,733.6	2,148.1	291.1	(294.4)
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	4,356.5	187.6	1,682.9	2,935.0	3,630.7	1,252.1	1,947.8
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	3,183.5	156.2	2,308.5	2,432.9	2,654.6	124.4	346.1
	Utilities 410	1,032.6	85.6	850.8	810.4	860.9	(40.4)	10.1
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	2,193.3	91.9	1,050.0	875.2	1,827.4	(174.8)	777.4
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	1,943.2	187.7	1,315.9	1,564.7	1,619.4	248.8	303.5
	General Administration 810	698.9	27.6	(37.1)	110.7	583.3	147.8	620.4
	Capital Contributions 890	2,000.0	166.7	1,666.7	2,205.0	1,667.0	538.3	0.3
	Leases and Rental 910	826.2	121.7	782.8	565.5	688.5	(217.3)	(94.3)
	Depreciation 920	1,669.5	181.4	1,459.7	1,340.3	1,392.2	(119.4)	(67.5)
	Total Operating Expenses	107,254.4	6,814.4	73,729.4	81,414.4	89,147.4	7,685.0	15,418.0
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	107,254.4	6,814.4	73,729.4	81,414.4	89,147.4	7,685.0	15,418.0
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(73,710.8)	(3,572.5)	(28,384.5)	(37,888.5)	(61,194.3)	9,504.0	32,809.8

User: AKO
Report: GL955A

Date: 05/17/2021
Time: 12:15:27

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)
For Period Ending 04/30/2021

		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance	
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)
Ferry Division	Revenues							
	Operating Revenues							
	Transit Fares 020	7,507.5	86.0	530.5	14,413.8	6,256.3	(13,883.3)	(5,725.8)
	Other Operating Income 040	535.3	10.7	110.3	1,597.7	446.1	(1,487.4)	(335.8)
	MCTD Contract Revenues 041	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Revenues	8,042.8	96.7	640.8	16,011.5	6,702.4	(15,370.7)	(6,061.6)
	Operating Assistance							
	State Operating Assistance 050	3,331.3	448.7	2,845.2	4,612.0	2,776.1	(1,766.8)	69.1
	Federal Operating Assistance 060	172.0	0.0	8,418.3	0.0	143.3	8,418.3	8,275.0
	Local Operating Assistance 070	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Operating Assistance	3,503.3	448.7	11,263.5	4,612.0	2,919.4	6,651.5	8,344.1
	Non Oper Inc-Investment							
	Non Oper Inc-Investment 941	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Oper Inc-Investment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Revenues	11,546.1	545.4	11,904.3	20,623.5	9,621.8	(8,719.2)	2,282.5
Ferry Division	Expenditures							
	Operating Expenses							
	Salaries 110	14,292.4	800.1	8,289.9	10,296.5	11,544.1	2,006.6	3,254.2
	Fringe Benefits 130	10,697.3	632.5	7,163.9	7,940.6	8,786.5	776.7	1,622.6
	Professional Fees 210	2,582.5	98.5	1,333.1	2,106.1	2,152.7	773.0	819.6
	Maintenance and Security Svcs 240	2,450.4	185.5	2,518.7	2,396.7	2,042.9	(122.0)	(475.8)
	Fuel and Related Taxes 310	6,328.5	145.0	928.0	4,512.1	5,273.8	3,584.1	4,345.8
	Repair and Operating Supplies 320	1,324.6	68.1	747.7	1,216.2	1,106.6	468.5	358.9
	Utilities 410	403.0	29.9	369.3	362.7	336.1	(6.6)	(33.2)
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits 510	1,858.8	127.1	1,434.0	1,071.9	1,549.6	(362.1)	115.6
	Purchased Transportation Svcs 710	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	General Administration 810	292.7	161.0	220.7	267.0	245.5	46.3	24.8
	Capital Contributions 890	4,000.0	333.3	3,333.3	3,333.3	3,333.0	0.0	(0.3)
	Leases and Rental 910	49.6	3.5	33.3	32.7	41.6	(0.6)	8.3
	Depreciation 920	2,566.0	133.4	1,304.6	1,306.9	2,138.0	2.3	833.4
	Total Operating Expenses	46,845.8	2,717.9	27,676.5	34,842.7	38,550.4	7,166.2	10,873.9
	Non Operating Expenses							
	Debt Service-Interest Expense 950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures	46,845.8	2,717.9	27,676.5	34,842.7	38,550.4	7,166.2	10,873.9
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)	(35,299.7)	(2,172.5)	(15,772.2)	(14,219.2)	(28,928.6)	(1,553.0)	13,156.4

User: AKO
 Report: GL955A

Date: 05/17/2021
 Time: 12:15:27

Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District

Budget to Actual - Summarized (in \$000)

For Period Ending 04/30/2021

District Division		Full Year Budget (Revised)	Current Month Actual	YTD Actual	YTD Prior Year	YTD Budget (Revised)	Variance		
							YTD Prior Year	Budget YTD (Revised)	
	Federal Operating Assistance	060	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	
	Expenditures								
	Operating Expenses								
	Salaries	110	14,416.3	969.8	10,321.7	10,051.5	11,644.0	(270.2)	1,322.3
	Fringe Benefits	130	10,255.2	873.6	8,148.2	7,622.5	8,357.8	(525.7)	209.6
	Professional Fees	210	7,012.2	511.8	4,019.2	4,866.0	5,843.5	846.8	1,824.3
	Maintenance and Security Svcs	240	2,304.1	276.9	2,814.6	2,963.1	1,920.8	148.5	(893.8)
	Fuel and Related Taxes	310	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Repair and Operating Supplies	320	858.8	40.1	276.3	578.5	719.0	302.2	442.7
	Utilities	410	270.8	30.2	264.0	243.8	226.8	(20.2)	(37.2)
	Insurance, Taxes and Permits	510	80.4	5.8	62.8	67.1	67.2	4.3	4.4
	General Administration	810	959.0	32.4	234.8	544.8	801.2	310.0	566.4
	Capital Contributions	890	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Leases and Rental	910	4.2	1.8	17.7	3.9	3.5	(13.8)	(14.2)
	Depreciation	920	1,546.3	149.5	1,032.6	750.2	1,289.1	(282.4)	256.5
	Total Operating Expenses		37,707.3	2,891.9	27,191.9	27,691.4	30,872.9	499.5	3,681.0
	Non Operating Expenses								
	Debt Service-Interest Expense	950	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Non Operating Expenses		0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
	Total Expenditures		37,707.3	2,891.9	27,191.9	27,691.4	30,872.9	499.5	3,681.0
	Excess Revenue/(Loss)		(37,707.3)	(2,891.9)	(27,191.9)	(27,691.4)	(30,872.9)	499.5	3,681.0

**Golden Gate Bridge, Highway & Transportation District
Statement of Net Position**

Year to Date, April 30, 2021

- Year to Date (in \$000) -

**April
2021**

**April
2020**

Assets

Current Assets

Unrestricted Assets

Cash - Unrestricted	\$3,523	\$7,111
Investments	\$284,203	\$256,732
Capital/Oper Grants Receivable	\$4,154	\$21,203
Accounts Receivable	\$8,184	\$9,736
Maint Inventories and Supplies	\$4,608	\$5,009
Prepaid Expenses	\$4,255	\$6,575
Total Unrestricted Assets	\$308,927	\$306,366

Restricted Assets

Cash - Restricted	\$18,051	\$15,505
Total Restricted Assets	\$18,051	\$15,505

Total Current Assets

\$326,978

\$321,871

Non Current Assets

Nondepreciable Capital Assets

Land	\$6,243	\$6,243
Construction In Progress	\$267,703	\$212,869
Total Nondepreciable Capital Assets	\$273,946	\$219,112

Depreciable Capital Assets

Capital Assets

Bridge	\$649,110	\$646,099
Bus Transit Property & Equip	\$185,519	\$209,851
Ferry Transit Property	\$179,978	\$177,368
Accumulated Depreciation	(\$484,103)	(\$477,250)
Total Depreciable Capital Assets	\$530,504	\$556,068

Other Assets

Deferred Outflows	\$25,598	\$43,651
Other Assets	\$500	\$579
Total Other Assets	\$26,098	\$44,230

Total Non Current Assets

\$830,548

\$819,410

Total Assets

\$1,157,526

\$1,141,281

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade Accounts Payable	\$25,945	\$31,309
Accrued Liabilities	\$6,513	\$6,411
Deferred Liabilities	\$7,557	\$9,173
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$627	\$696
Contract Retentions	\$8,097	\$5,855
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$5,963	\$1,130
Deferred Inflows	\$46,047	\$16,356
Commercial Notes Payable	\$61,000	\$61,000
Total Current Liabilities	\$161,749	\$131,930

Non Current Liabilities

Net Pension/OPEB Liability	\$291,320	\$337,535
Accrued Compensated Absences	\$8,795	\$7,934
Self-Insurance Liabilities	\$28,781	\$33,012
Total Non Current Liabilities	\$328,896	\$378,481

Total Liabilities

\$490,645

\$510,411

Net Position

Restrict Net Position-Capital	\$743,450	\$714,180
Restrict Net Position-CP	\$12,791	\$12,791
Unrestricted Net Position	(\$89,360)	(\$96,101)
Total Net Position	\$666,881	\$630,870

THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK